
Results…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2019 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations) 

Course  P884b/15  (A3)  Longmoor  ~  Wednesday 26
t h

 June  2019 

#Another  15 ~  Incorporating the  Wessex Vets  15  Champs  

Timekeepers:   Trevor Beauchamp, Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden 

Start Line Stewards:  Nick Burton, John Sadler, Peter Phipps 

Marshals & Crew:  Darryl Barr, Guy Chappelle, John Hepper at West Liss 

    John Glaysher (Dartford Sea Shanty CC) at Bramshott Interchange 

Catering:   Rod & Amy Pretorius 

    Flapjacks by Rachael Elliot & Sausage Rolls by Sarah Matthews 

Signage Clearance:  John Hepper & Mike Garner 

Results & Presentation: Paddy & Martin Whitty 

Event Secretaries: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel.:07770 885428 ~ 01428 651843 ~ email: dcb@a3crg.co.uks 

Paddy Brennan, Transform House, Weydown Road, Haslemere, GU27 1DN - email: paddy@a3crg.co.uk 

Prizes 

Apologies, as I (dcb) was wanted elsewhere I missed out who won the prizes, but it was probably the Fastest 

seniors, fastest Under 23's & the best six on Standard, however Paddy may have changed all that.  

Congratulations to all the winners picking up our "Budget Busting Prizes"!!! 

Scratch Tandem Result 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Cat Mph Actual @ 

1 Rachael Elliott Newbury RC WV 31.21 00:28:50  

 
Ian Greenstreet AeroCoach Vet 

 
  

2 Mary Corbett Sotonia CC WV 21.90 00:41:06 12:16 

 Norman Harvey Sotonia CC Vet    

"Solo Scratch Result" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Cat Mph Actual @ 

1 James Rix Team Bottrill Vet 30.20 00:29:48  

2= Paul Burton Paceline RT Sen 29.88 00:30:07 00:19 

2= Liam Maybank Twickenham CC Vet 29.88 00:30:07 00:19 

4 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths Vet 29.36 00:30:39 00:51 

5 Ben Williams i-team Cyclists Club Esp 28.99 00:31:03 01:15 

6= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles Vet 28.82 00:31:14 01:26 

6= Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC Vet 28.82 00:31:14 01:26 

8 Greg Parker Estrella Bikes Vet 28.69 00:31:22 01:34 

9 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles Vet 28.63 00:31:26 01:38 

10 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC Vet 28.13 00:32:00 02:12 
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11 Andrew Thomas …a3crg Sen 28.11 00:32:01 02:13 

12 Kevin Baker Andover Wheelers Sen 27.88 00:32:17 02:29 

13 Alice Lethbridge DRAG2ZERO WS 27.86 00:32:18 02:30 

14 Rhys Thomas Southampton University RC Sen 27.82 00:32:21 02:33 

15 Steve Legg …a3crg Vet 27.79 00:32:23 02:35 

16 David Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet 27.74 00:32:27 02:39 

17 Adrian Blacker C and N Cycles RT Vet 27.69 00:32:30 02:42 

18 Gray Turnock Finsbury Park CC Vet 27.62 00:32:35 02:47 

19 Angus MacInnes Royal Air Force CA Vet 27.55 00:32:40 02:52 

20 Chris Tomsett JAM Cycle Race Team Sen 27.48 00:32:45 02:57 

21 Mark Stafford Portsmouth North End CC Vet 27.44 00:32:48 03:00 

22 Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere Vet 27.34 00:32:55 03:07 

23 Steven Cottington Bath CC Vet 27.30 00:32:58 03:10 

24 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo Vet 27.11 00:33:12 03:24 

25 Nicolas Stagg Hounslow & District Wheelers Vet 27.03 00:33:18 03:30 

26 Joel Garner …a3crg Vet 26.89 00:33:28 03:40 

27= Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael Vet 26.65 00:33:46 03:58 

27= David Wells Petersfield Tri Club Vet 26.65 00:33:46 03:58 

29 Jon Saunders Charlotteville CC Sen 26.59 00:33:51 04:03 

30 Caitlin Peters Storey Racing WJ 26.51 00:33:57 04:09 

31 Drew Hosie …a3crg Vet 26.23 00:34:19 04:31 

32 Gary Ferrett Hampshire Road Club Vet 26.15 00:34:25 04:37 

33 Dale Buckett Bike Jockey CC Esp 25.64 00:35:06 05:18 

34 Kirsty McSeveney …a3crg WS 25.45 00:35:22 05:34 

35 Lara Taylor VC Godalming & Haslemere WV 25.36 00:35:29 05:41 

36 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 25.21 00:35:42 05:54 

37 John Mottershead Portsmouth North End CC Vet 25.13 00:35:49 06:01 

38 Sarah Matthews …a3crg WV 25.11 00:35:51 06:03 

39 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC Vet 25.09 00:35:52 06:04 

40 Simon Halloway Paceline RT Sen 25.04 00:35:57 06:09 

41 Courtney Edmonds Bike Jockey CC WS 25.00 00:36:00 06:12 

42 David Phillips Old Portlians CC Vet 24.91 00:36:08 06:20 

43 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo WV 24.61 00:36:34 06:46 

44 Freya Richardson Hargroves Montezuma RT WJ 24.55 00:36:40 06:52 

45 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Vet 24.51 00:36:43 06:55 

46 Mike Garner …a3crg Vet 24.46 00:36:48 07:00 

47 Mike Boyce …a3crg Vet 24.12 00:37:19 07:31 

48 Lucy Mitchell …a3crg WV 23.95 00:37:35 07:47 

49 Anna Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC WS 23.74 00:37:55 08:07 

50 Alan Doney Portsmouth Triathletes Vet 23.60 00:38:08 08:20 

51 John Isard Hampshire Road Club Vet 23.33 00:38:35 08:47 

52 Ali Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere WV 23.20 00:38:48 09:00 

53= Colin Knapp VTTA (North) Vet 23.18 00:38:50 09:02 



53= Joy Payne Amersham Road Cycling Club WV 23.18 00:38:50 09:02 

55 Adrian Watkins Tornado Road CC Vet 23.14 00:38:54 09:06 

56 Simon Craig-McFeely …a3crg Vet 22.70 00:39:39 09:51 

57 Eva Nyirenda …a3crg WS 22.59 00:39:51 10:03 

58 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 22.38 00:40:13 10:25 

59 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC WV 21.65 00:41:34 11:18 

60 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC Vet 21.61 00:41:39 11:51 

61 Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC Vet 21.58 00:41:42 11:54 

62 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club WV 21.50 00:41:52 12:04 

63 Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club Vet 21.24 00:42:23 12:35 

64 Joanna Wells Hounslow & District Wheelers WV 21.11 00:42:38 12:50 

65 Martin Balk 3C Cyclexperience Vet 20.64 00:43:36 13:48 

66 Ken Rayson …a3crg Vet 20.61 00:43:40 13:52 

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 …a3crg Andrew Thomas, Steve Legg, Joel Garner 01:37:52 

2 VC Godalming & Haslemere David Walters, Matt Hill, Lara Taylor 01:40:51 

3 …a3crg (Women) Kirsty McSeveney, Sarah Matthews, Lucy Mitchell 01:48:48 

4 Hampshire Road Club Gary Ferrett, John Isard, Rachael Lamont 01:54:52 

5 Fareham Wheelers CC Michael Stevens, Robert Oliver, Peter Knipe 01:57:37 

"Vets Results On Standard" 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Std Actual Vets +/- 

1 
Rachael Elliott 

Ian Greenstreet 

Newbury RC 

AeroCoach 
48 00:40:11 00:28:50 +00:11:21 

2 Kevin Tye VeloRefined Aerosmiths 57 00:41:16 00:30:39 +00:10:37 

3 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC 47 00:40:05 00:30:07 +00:09:58 

4 James Rix Team Bottrill 43 00:39:37 00:29:48 +00:09:49 

5 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC 55 00:41:01 00:31:14 +00:09:47 

6 Greg Parker Estrella Bikes 55 00:41:01 00:31:22 +00:09:39 

7 Sarah Matthews …a3crg 59 00:45:07 00:35:51 +00:09:16 

8 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 50 00:40:26 00:31:26 +00:09:00 

9= Adrian Blacker C and N Cycles RT 55 00:41:01 00:32:30 +00:08:31 

9= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 44 00:39:45 00:31:14 +00:08:31 

11 Matt Hill VC Godalming & Haslemere 58 00:41:24 00:32:55 +00:08:29 

12 David Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere 54 00:40:53 00:32:27 +00:08:26 

13 Steven Cottington Bath CC 57 00:41:16 00:32:58 +00:08:18 

14 Angus MacInnes Royal Air Force CA 54 00:40:53 00:32:40 +00:08:13 

15 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC 47 00:40:05 00:32:00 +00:08:05 

16 Lara Taylor VC Godalming & Haslemere 46 00:43:22 00:35:29 +00:07:53 

17 Gray Turnock Finsbury Park CC 50 00:40:26 00:32:35 +00:07:51 

18 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo 55 00:41:01 00:33:12 +00:07:49 

19 Steve Legg …a3crg 45 00:39:52 00:32:23 +00:07:29 

20 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC 67 00:42:59 00:35:52 +00:07:07 



21 Nicolas Stagg Hounslow & District Whs 48 00:40:12 00:33:18 +00:06:54 

22 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael 52 00:40:39 00:33:46 +00:06:53 

23= Joy Payne Amersham Road CC 62 00:45:39 00:38:50 +00:06:49 

23= Mark Stafford Portsmouth North End CC 43 00:39:37 00:32:48 +00:06:49 

25 Joel Garner …a3crg 48 00:40:12 00:33:28 +00:06:44 

26 Gary Ferrett Hampshire Road Club 56 00:41:08 00:34:25 +00:06:43 

27 Drew Hosie …a3crg 55 00:41:01 00:34:19 +00:06:42 

28 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo 44 00:43:07 00:36:34 +00:06:33 

29 David Phillips Old Portlians CC 64 00:42:22 00:36:08 +00:06:14 

30 Mike Garner …a3crg 65 00:42:34 00:36:48 +00:05:46 

31 David Wells Petersfield Tri Club 42 00:39:30 00:33:46 +00:05:44 

32 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 58 00:41:24 00:35:42 +00:05:42 

33= 
Mary Corbett 

Norman Harvey 

Sotonia CC 

Sotonia CC 
73 00:46:26 00:41:06 +00:05:20 

33= Ali Walters VC Godalming & Haslemere 52 00:44:08 00:38:48 +00:05:20 

35 Lucy Mitchell …a3crg 41 00:42:42 00:37:35 +00:05:07 

36 Robert Oliver Fareham Wheelers CC 75 00:45:15 00:40:13 +00:05:02 

37 Mike Boyce …a3crg 63 00:42:12 00:37:19 +00:04:53 

38 John Mottershead Portsmouth North End CC 50 00:40:26 00:35:49 +00:04:37 

39 Andrew Phipps Royal Navy & RM CA 57 00:41:16 00:36:43 +00:04:33 

40 John Isard Hampshire Road Club 67 00:42:59 00:38:35 +00:04:24 

41 Rachael Lamont Hampshire Road Club 59 00:45:07 00:41:52 +00:03:15 

42 Robyn Yates Addiscombe CC 56 00:44:40 00:41:34 +00:03:06 

43 Colin Knapp VTTA (North) 58 00:41:24 00:38:50 +00:02:34 

44 Alan Doney Portsmouth Triathletes 51 00:40:32 00:38:08 +00:02:24 

45 Joanna Wells Hounslow & District Whs 58 00:44:58 00:42:38 +00:02:20 

46 Simon Craig-McFeely …a3crg 60 00:41:42 00:39:39 +00:02:03 

47 Adrian Watkins Tornado Road CC 51 00:40:32 00:38:54 +00:01:38 

48 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC 66 00:42:46 00:41:39 +00:01:07 

49 Peter Knipe Fareham Wheelers CC 65 00:42:34 00:41:42 +00:00:52 

50= Ken Rayson …a3crg 72 00:44:16 00:43:40 +00:00:36 

50= Paul Beck Hampshire Road Club 67 00:42:59 00:42:23 +00:00:36 

52 Martin Balk 3C Cyclexperience 59 00:41:33 00:43:36 -00:02:03 

VTTA (Wessex Group) Championship 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Std Actual Vets +/- 

1 Greg Parker Estrella Bikes 55 00:41:01 00:31:22 +00:09:39 

2 Sarah Matthews …a3crg 59 00:45:07 00:35:51 +00:09:16 

3 Andrew Langdown Blazing Saddles 50 00:40:26 00:31:26 +00:09:00 

4 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 44 00:39:45 00:31:14 +00:08:31 

5 Steve Legg …a3crg 45 00:39:52 00:32:23 +00:07:29 

6 Peter Hatt Velo Club St Raphael 52 00:40:39 00:33:46 +00:06:53 

7 Mark Stafford Portsmouth North End CC 43 00:39:37 00:32:48 +00:06:49 

8 Gary Ferrett Hampshire Road Club 56 00:41:08 00:34:25 +00:06:43 



9 Drew Hosie …a3crg 55 00:41:01 00:34:19 +00:06:42 

10 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC 58 00:41:24 00:35:42 +00:05:42 

11 
Mary Corbett 

Norman Harvey 
Sotonia CC 73 00:46:26 00:41:06 +00:05:20 

12 Lucy Mitchell …a3crg 41 00:42:42 00:37:35 +00:05:07 

13 Mike Boyce …a3crg 63 00:42:12 00:37:19 +00:04:53 

14 Simon Craig-McFeely …a3crg 60 00:41:42 00:39:39 +00:02:03 

15 Adrian Watkins Tornado Road CC 51 00:40:32 00:38:54 +00:01:38 

16 Robert Jolliffe New Forest CC 66 00:42:46 00:41:39 +00:01:07 

17 Ken Rayson …a3crg 72 00:44:16 00:43:40 +00:00:36 

18 Martin Balk 3C Cyclexperience 59 00:41:33 00:43:36 -00:02:03 

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Plus 

1 …a3crg Sarah Matthews, Steve Legg, Drew Hosie +00:23:27 

Congratulations to Greg Parker for winning the 15 mile Group Championship for the second year running.  Apologies 

to any Wessex Group Members missing from the Championship Result as we can only go on the information you 

have given us via your "entry profile". 

Non-Classified Riders 

Num Rider Club Comments 

17 Deanna Ferrett Hampshire Road Club DNS (Apols) 

21 Rachel Przybylski Charlotteville CC DNS (Apols) 

29 Alex Rice Southdown Velo DNS 

31 Chris Jolliffe Crawley Wheelers DNS (Apols) 

32 Glen Knight Newbury RC DNS (Puncture en route to start) 

38 Sue Rust Kettering CC DNS (Apols) 

49 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC DNS (Apols) 

50 Angela Carpenter …a3crg DNS (Apols) 

68 Daniel Northover Finsbury Park CC DNS (Apols) 

 

Lastly, We had the Police at the HQ following an incident at Ham Barn Roundabout.  From what I 

understand from the Police it was 50-50 at fault.  The Driver thought the rider was going one way but the 

rider went another way, it was close but fortunately no accident. The rider in question didn't indicate where 

they were going.  Remember, we know you are tired coming over the finish, but indicate all your turns, you 

are riding a bike not driving a BMW (other cars are available from the Fatherland).  On a related matter, the 

PC drove down the A3 (Southbound) to the reported incident & came across a rider well out in the 

carriageway, he thought that this was unnecessary.  We do put a note on the start sheet not to hog the 

carriageway.  On a positive note the PC did say he didn't see any rider without a rear light, so thank you all.  

I'm not interested in the rights or wrongs, my concern is the Police are paying attention to our events, we 

have in the past had a very good relationship, it is something we don't want to cease, we have a very good 

facility so its up to us all not to put it in jeopardy, please ride with consideration to other road users. 


